

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X

LUKASZ GOTTWALD p/k/a DR. LUKE, KASZ	:	Index No. 653118/2014
MONEY, INC., and PRESCRIPTION SONGS,	:	
LLC,	:	Hon. Jennifer Schecter
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Part 54
	:	
-against-	:	Mot. Seq. No. __
	:	
KESHA ROSE SEBERT p/k/a KESHA, PEBE	:	
SEBERT, VECTOR MANAGEMENT, LLC, and	:	
JACK ROVNER,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

-----X

KESHA ROSE SEBERT p/k/a KESHA,	:	
	:	
Counterclaim-Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
LUKASZ GOTTWALD p/k/a DR. LUKE, KASZ	:	
MONEY, INC.; PRESCRIPTION SONGS, LLC,	:	
and DOES 1-25, inclusive,	:	
	:	
Counterclaim-Defendants.	:	

-----X

**DEFENDANT KESHA ROSE SEBERT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF HER MOTION FOR A RULING THAT CIVIL RIGHTS LAW SECTION 76-a
APPLIES TO PLAINTIFFS’ DEFAMATION CLAIMS AND FOR LEAVE TO
ASSERT A COUNTERCLAIM**

O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036

Attorneys for Defendant Kesha Rose Sebert

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A RULING THAT CIVIL RIGHTS LAW SECTION 70-a APPLIES TO PLAINTIFFS’ DEFAMATION CLAIMS.	10
A. The Allegedly Defamatory Statements Involve An Issue Of Public Interest And Kesha’s Right of Petition.	10
B. The CRL Amendments Apply Retroactively to Plaintiffs’ Defamation Claims.	11
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT KESHA LEAVE TO ASSERT HER PROPOSED COUNTERCLAIM.	15
A. The Proposed Counterclaim Will Not Prejudice Plaintiffs.	16
B. The Proposed Amended Counterclaim Is Not Palpably Insufficient.	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.J. Pegno Constr. Corp. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 95 A.D.2d 655 (1st Dep't 1983)	16
<i>Battery Bldg. Maint. Co. v. 888 Seventh Ave. Assocs.</i> , 157 A.D.2d 556 (1st Dep't 1990)	15
<i>Bensussen v. Tadros</i> , 2018 WL 2390162 (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar. 08, 2018)	11
<i>Coleman v. Grand</i> , 2021 WL 768167 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2021)	passim
<i>Doe v. Daily News, L.P.</i> , 632 N.Y.S.2d 750 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995)	11
<i>Dransfield v. E. Seaboard Warehouse Corp.</i> , 43 A.D.2d 569 (2d Dep't 1973)	15
<i>Edenwald Contracting Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 957 (1983)	16
<i>Gottwald v. Sebert</i> , 2018 WL 4181723 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 31, 2018)	14
<i>Gottwald v. Sebert</i> , 2020 WL 587348 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 06, 2020)	2, 5, 6, 10
<i>In re Gleason (Michael Vee, Ltd.)</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 117 (2001)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Janssen v. Inc. Vill. of Rockville Centre</i> , 59 A.D.3d 15 (2d Dep't 2008)	14
<i>Kashian v. Harriman</i> , 120 Cal. Rptr. 2d 576 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	11
<i>Kaye 1969 Assocs. v. Lese</i> , 72 A.D.2d 728 (1st Dep't 1979)	15
<i>Kocourek v. Booz Allen Hamilton Inc.</i> , 85 A.D.3d 502 (1st Dep't 2011)	14, 16
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Greystone & Co.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 499 (1st Dep't 2010)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McFarland v. Michel</i> , 2 A.D.3d 1297 (4th Dep't 2003).....	15
<i>McGhee v. Odell</i> , 96 A.D.3d 449 (1st Dep't 2012).....	2, 15
<i>NM IQ LLC v. OmniSky Corp.</i> , 31 A.D.3d 315 (1st Dep't 2006).....	17
<i>Palin v. New York Times Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7711593 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2020).....	3, 8, 12, 13
<i>Regina Metropolitan Co., LLC v. N.Y. State Div. of Housing and Community Renewal</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 332 (N.Y. 2020).....	14
<i>Sackler v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 878910 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 09, 2021).....	3, 7, 13, 14
<i>Suitor v. Boivin</i> , 219 A.D.2d 799 (4th Dep't 1995).....	15
<i>Teller v. Galak</i> , 80 N.Y.S. 3d 106 (2d Dep't 2018).....	17
<i>Thome v. Benchmark Main Transit Assocs., LLC</i> , 125 A.D.3d 1283 (4th Dep't 2015).....	16
<i>Vargas v. Crown Container Co.</i> , 155 A.D.3d 989 (2d Dep't 2017).....	15
<i>Ward v. City of Schenectady</i> , 204 A.D.2d 779 (3d Dep't 1994).....	15
<i>Whalen v. Kawasaki Motors Corp.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 288 (1998).....	15, 16
 Statutes	
22 NYCRR § 130-1.1	17
CPLR § 3025(b).....	15
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 70-a	passim
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 76-a	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Sponsor Mem. of Sen. Hoylman (July 22, 2020), <i>available at</i> https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2019 /s52	1, 8, 13
